



Job Description: Scoutcraft Director

Essential Functions: The Scoutcraft Director is responsible to the Program Director for the effective instruction of specialized scoutcraft skills and of any merit badges assigned by the Program Director. The Scoutcraft Director must possess organizational and managerial skills, creativity and originality, and a desire to work with youth of Boy Scout age.

- Setting up an area to which Scouts and Leaders may come for instruction in the following skills and their related merit badges
- Training and supervising the work of the Scoutcraft Staff.
- Making available and encouraging troops, patrols, and older Scouts to participate in special activities at the Scoutcraft area.
- Helping unit leaders to become aware of the Scoutcraft program possibilities available both in and out of Camp.
- Maintaining up-to-date and accurate inventories of all equipment used in the Scoutcraft program
- Providing advancement opportunities for those Scouts working on the ranks of Tenderfoot through First Class as directed by the Program Director.
- Ensuring the counselors-in-training assigned to the Scoutcraft area receive meaningful and relevant experiences.
- Turning in records of merit badge participation and badge completion to the Program Director.
- Assisting in the general Camp program in any way possible, and completing any assignments given by the Program Director or the Camp Director.
- Working to maintain the morale of other Staff members assigned to the Scoutcraft area.
- Writing a report on the Scoutcraft Program and turning it in to the Program Director before leaving Camp. This report should document the extent of use of the program and suggestions for improvements.
- All other duties assigned

10601 Military Road P.O. Box 732 Dubuque, Iowa 52004-0732 563-556-4343 www.scoutsiowa.org



